REVISED 1/18/2024 1 | P a g e
Kansas City Water Services Department (KCWSD)
CAD Design Standards and Specifications
JANUARY 2024
REVISED 1/18/2024 2 | P a g e
Table of Contents
INTRODUCTION ............................................................................................................. 4
1. GENERAL STANDARDS ........................................................................................... 5

• Spreadsheets are still required.
• Drawing Numbers will be provided by the project manager.
4.4 Water Type Codes
Code for PIPE MATERIAL
Type Code Type Description
CIP Cast Iron Pipe
DIP Ductile Iron Pipe
PCCP Prestressed Concrete Cylinder Pipe
PVC Polyvinyl Chloride Pipe
STEEL Steel Pipe
UNK Unknown
CU Copper Pipe
Code for PIPE TYPE
Type Code Type Description
Distribution Distribution Line
Transmission Transmission Line
Hydrant Line Hydrant line
Plant Plant Piping
REVISED 1/18/2024 26 | P a g e
Code for FITTING TYPE
Type Code Type Description
BEND Bend
CROSS Cross
PLUG Plug
REDUCER Reducer
SLEEVE Sleeve
TEE Main Tee
HYDRANT TEE Hydrant Tee
TAP SLEEVE Tap Sleeve
Code for VALVE TYPE
Type Code Type Description
AR Air Release Valve
BV Ball Valve
BO Blow-Off Assembly
BFV Butterfly Valve
CV Check Valve
DR Drain Valve
FA Flushing Assembly
VALVE Gate Valve
HV Hydrant Valve
PRV Pressure Regulating Valve
UNK Unknown
XV Boundary Valve
Code for SERVICE LINE TYPE
Type Code Type Description
Domestic Domestic Service Line
Fire Protection Fire Protection Service Line
Lawn Irrigation Lawn Irrigation Service Line Type
Unknown Unknown Service Line Type
REVISED 1/18/2024 27 | P a g e
Code for SERVICE LINE FITTING
Type Code Type Description
ST Straight Tap
BT Backtap
METER Meter
MPIT Meter Pit
ETD End Tap
CBOX Curb Box
4.5 Sewer Object Data Tables
KC SEWER OBJECT DATA TABLES
Table Name Field Name Data Type Description
 PIPE_SIZE Integer Pipe Diameter in Inches
 PIPE_MATERIAL Character Pipe Material
 PIPE_TYPE Character Type of system
 PIPE_STATUS Character active or retired
 PIPE_SHAPE Character Shape of Pipe
 USAGE Character Sanitary or Storm
 LENGTH Integer Length of Pipe
 INV_EL_UP Integer Upstream Invert Elev.
 INV_EL_DN Integer Downstream Invert Elev.
 ID Integer Unique ID for Asset Per Project
 UNIT_ID_UP Character Upstream Unit ID
 UNIT_ID_DN Character Downstream Unit ID